

\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1153/2018 & CRL.L.P. 562/2018

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

..... Appellant

Through: None

versus

ARVIND & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-1 to R-3
Mr. Pradyuman Kaistha, Adv. for R-4
with R-4 in person

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **11.02.2019**

Respondent no. 4 Vipin Kumar present alongwith his surety, namely, Brijpal Singh S/o Sovaran Singh R/o Kavar, Kavar, Etah, Kavar, Uttar Pradesh-207 121.

Respondent furnished personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/-.

Surety bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- alongwith affidavit and copy of RC of motor cycle bearing registration no.UP 82AA 0795 Model: TVS STAR SPORT furnished by the above named surety. Original RCs of Motor cycle seen & returned to the surety.

The surety has been identified by Ld. counsel for respondent no. 4.

Personal bond and surety bond furnished on behalf of respondent no. 4 are found in order and accordingly same are hereby accepted.

Let intimations be sent to the concerned Transport Authorities about the factum of the above said motorcycle having being kept as security by surety, namely, BrijPal Singh S/o Sovaran Singh in the above appeal.

The concerned Transport authority is directed not to register any sale or transfer of the abovesaid vehicle in favour of any other person till further orders of this Court and make necessary entry in their record to this effect.

The surety of respondent furnished security of movable property i.e., motor cycle whose value is bound to be depreciated with passage of time or may be by sudden as in case of accident/theft. (*Ref. Hon'ble Division Bench order dated 04-9-2018 in CRL.A 796/2017*). Hence, in case the instant appeal has not been decided and the value of security furnished by respondent surety decreased, then in that case, respondent will inform to the court and furnish fresh security.

Ld. counsel for R-3 seeks some more time to furnish personal bond and surety bond of R-3 stating that R-3 is still arranging for his surety.

Let the needful be done.

List this matter on 18-3-2019.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 11, 2019
kr