



\$~8 & 9 (Regular)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 1153/2018 & CRL.M.A. 42817/2019
STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for State.

Versus

ARVIND & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-1 and 2.
Mr. Zeeshan Ahmad, Adv. for R-4.

9
+ CRL.A. 1154/2018
SATPALAppellant
Through: None.

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI) & ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP for State.
Mr. Imran Khan, Adv. for R-2 & 3.
Mr. Zeeshan Ahmad, Adv. for R-5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
14.11.2025

%

1. Issue notice to respondent/Mr. Ram Avtar @ Guddu through the concerned SHO.
2. Notice be also issued to the concerned counsel.
3. The Registry is directed to provide learned counsel appearing on behalf of the parties with an electronic copy of the appeal paper books, as well as, the trial court record.



4. List on 22.01.2026 in *Regular* list.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2025/r/sa